


A. Judge Joe Stephens, Justice of the Peace — Precinct 3, administered the Ceremonial Oath of Office to newly
elanted trustes .Inse .limenaz for Pasition 5 whn was officially sworp in on Mav.15.2023

B. Judge Joe Stephens, Justice of the Peace — Precinct 3, administered the Oath of Office to re-elected lncumbent
Noe Esparza, Posutzon 6.

—_— bwpq h ,ﬂ*f uciign af i

W aY- - PO VPGP PO Py RO R ey Y 3

E———————

S~ R

Norma Hemandez, Position 7.
RECOGNITION: Dr. Moore and Ramon Garza recognized the following:

A. Business Partner:

1. Galena Park ISD will recognize the Energy Management Department for being named the 2023 Texas Energy Managers
Association (TEMA) Program of the Year.

B. Employee:

1. Galena Park ISD will recognize Kaneice Washington, Galena Park Elementary School's Science Lab Teacher, for receiving
the 2023 H-E-B Excellence in Fdueation Award in the Leadershin Flementary cateaory.

e — }
i e — &




4. Consider anoroval of the draftina of the intedocal aareements for the 2024 Contract Denuty Program with Harris County

Precinct 2 and Precinct 3, and authorize the Superintendent, or designee, to execute the agreements.
5. Consider approval of the Galena Park ISD appraisal calendar for the 2023-2024 school year.

A motion was made by Wanda Johnson and seconded by Noe Esparza to approve the General Consent Agenda as presented.
The motion passed with a vote of 7-0-0.

e T

L

A piiegg iy jor Ne--taasn Gornpat fimesdnrbrdd bawrrvaed fas copariad nic ahin

item was requested for separate vote, and the Construction Consent Agenda was presented for a motion.

A. Construction Consent Agenda:

1. Consider delegating authority to the Superintendent, or designee, to approve negative change orders and authorize final
payment for ESSER funded projects.

2. Consider approval of negative Change Order #001 in the amount of $34,116.60, and authorize final payment to Jamail &
Smith Construction, LP, for North Shore Middle School Security Vestibule (Project 042-2022) with a final construction cost

£MANT AAN A

SE
‘.
<

3. Consider approval of the emergency repair/replacement of the auditorium stage floor at North Shore Senior High School
- g t watar,dgmaana {1 ifecclePrypat | 199} e Mialiby Hagrhwond Flangs Joc.via BuvBoard Canfeact #641.21 foran

3
;

estimated amount of $70,000.

4. Consider approval of the LED lighting upgrade at Havard Elementary School (Lifecycle Project L199) by Excel Energy
Group, Inc., via BuyBoard contract #681-22 for an estimated amount of $215,000.

5. Consider approval of the LED lighting upgrade at Cobb 6th Grade Campus (Lifecycle Project L 198) by Excel Energy
Group, Inc., via BuyBoard contract #681-22 for an estimated amount of $225,000.

6. Consider approval of negative Change Order #001 in the amount of $13,424.56, and authorize final payment to E

. ‘ﬁti_“ t-_.u_ — 3 ———— —







19. Consider approval to renew RFP-22-008 General Merchandise for the period of July 1, 2023, through June 30, 2024,
estimated annual expenditure of $500,000 with the following vendors:
A Plus Trophy
Alamo Music Center
American Ceramic Supply Company
American Challenge Entemprises
Audio Resource Group
B.E. Publishing
Brady Hull & Asscciates
BSN Sports
Buck’'s Wheel & Equipment Co.

Bull Market Promotions

Cady Studios LLC

Carolina Biolegical Supply Company
Cavendish Square Publishing, LLC
Coast to Coast Computer Products, Inc.
Commline Cabling, LLC

Delegard Tool of Texas, Inc.

Flinn Scientific, Inc.

Formal Fashions, Inc.

Game One (Athletic Supply Inc)
Gandy Ink

Gateway Printing & Office Supply, Inc.
Graphics Unlimited, Inc.

Gulf Coast Specialties

Havard Welding Supply Co., Inc.
Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.

J.A. Davis Advertising

Junior Library Guild

Lakeshore Leamning Materials
Lopez School Bus Upholstery

Music In Motion

Next Level Libraries LLC

Okapi Educational Publishing, Inc.

Sam Bassett Lumber Co.
Scholastic Inc.

School Life, a division of Imagestuff
Seven Sides Publishing

Shiloh Printing LLC

Southem Floral Company

Stadium Creations

Steve Weiss Music Inc.

Sunline Products

Sweet Pipes

Teacher’s Discovery (American Eagle Co., Inc.)



v h A AP
20. Consider anproval of deleaation of auvi™d : ad st INto @ new electricit

R TR )

£. Cal




